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Methodological notes:

e Survey results are based on national samples, unless otherwise noted. For further details
on sample designs, see Methodology section and our international survey methods

database.

e Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%. The topline “total” columns show 100%,
because they are based on unrounded numbers.

e Since 2007, the Pew Research Center has used an automated process to generate toplines
for its Global Attitudes surveys. As a result, numbers may differ slightly from those
published prior to 2007.

e Results for Ukraine in 2014 may differ from previously published figures. To make the
2014 sample comparable to 2015, Luhans’k, Donets’k and Crimea were excluded from the
2014 sample. These areas were not surveyed in 2015 due to security concerns. Throughout
the topline results, 2014 Ukraine figures are noted with an asterisk.

e For some countries, trends for certain years are omitted due to differences in sample
design or population coverage. Omitted trends often reflect less representative samples
than more recent surveys in the same countries. Trends that are omitted include:

- Ukraine prior to 2014
- Russia in March 2003

e Not all questions included in the Spring 2015 survey are presented in this topline. Omitted
questions have either been previously released or will be released in future reports.
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Q3. Now thinking about our economic situation, how would you describe the current economic
situation in (survey country) — is it very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad?

Somewhat Somewhat

Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total

Russia Spring, 2015 1 23 54 19 3 100
Spring, 2014 3 41 41 9 6 100

Spring, 2013 2 31 46 15 6 100

Spring, 2012 4 28 49 15 5 100

Spring, 2011 5 24 46 19 6 100

Spring, 2010 3 30 49 16 4 100

Fall, 2009 3 25 50 18 4 100

Spring, 2009 2 18 55 21 5 100

Spring, 2008 5 47 37 6 4 100

Spring, 2007 3 35 45 11 6 100

Summer, 2002 0 13 57 26 4 100

Ukraine Spring, 2015 1 2 28 66 2 100
Spring, 2014* 2 2 29 66 2 100

Q12a. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or
very unfavorable opinion of ___ ? a. the United States
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Russia Spring, 2015 4 11 32 49 4 100
Spring, 2014 4 19 37 34 6 100

Spring, 2013 9 42 30 10 9 100

Spring, 2012 11 41 25 9 13 100

Spring, 2011 13 43 26 8 10 100

Spring, 2010 9 48 26 7 10 100

Spring, 2009 6 38 33 11 12 100

Spring, 2008 12 34 28 20 7 100

Spring, 2007 8 33 32 16 11 100

Spring, 2006 9 34 28 19 10 100

Spring, 2005 9 43 31 9 8 100

Spring, 2004 9 37 29 15 11 100

May, 2003 11 26 32 23 8 100

Summer, 2002 8 53 27 6 7 100

Ukraine Spring, 2015 24 45 16 6 9 100
Spring, 2014* 20 48 18 7 7 100
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Q12d. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or

very unfavorable opinion of

? d. Russia

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

United States Spring, 2015 3 19 40 27 12 100
Spring, 2014 3 16 34 38 9 100

Spring, 2013 4 33 29 14 20 100

Spring, 2012 5 32 27 13 24 100

Spring, 2011 8 41 22 10 19 100

Spring, 2010 7 42 24 8 19 100

Spring, 2009 7 36 27 12 18 100

Spring, 2007 4 40 24 11 21 100

Canada Spring, 2015 3 23 36 23 14 100
Spring, 2013 3 39 31 8 19 100

Spring, 2009 5 46 22 8 19 100

Spring, 2007 7 45 23 7 18 100

France Spring, 2015 4 26 40 30 0 100
Spring, 2014 4 22 34 39 1 100

Spring, 2013 3 33 41 23 (] 100

Spring, 2012 3 33 41 23 0 100

Spring, 2011 4 49 37 11 0 100

Spring, 2010 3 48 37 12 0 100

Spring, 2009 2 41 42 14 1 100

Spring, 2007 2 33 48 17 0 100

Germany Spring, 2015 3 24 47 23 3 100
Spring, 2014 1 18 59 20 2 100

Spring, 2013 1 31 49 11 7 100

Spring, 2012 3 30 55 9 3 100

Spring, 2011 2 45 42 7 5 100

Spring, 2010 3 47 38 7 5 100

Spring, 2009 2 40 41 10 7 100

Spring, 2007 2 32 52 10 4 100

Italy Spring, 2015 4 23 46 23 5 100
Spring, 2014 2 18 42 32 5 100

Spring, 2013 4 27 35 21 13 100

Spring, 2012 2 21 37 30 10 100

Spring, 2007 2 35 41 8 14 100

Poland Spring, 2015 2 13 40 40 5 100
Spring, 2014 2 10 37 44 7 100

Spring, 2013 3 33 42 12 9 100

Spring, 2012 3 31 40 20 7 100

Spring, 2011 3 32 41 12 11 100

Spring, 2010 6 39 35 11 7 100

Spring, 2009 2 31 40 16 10 100

Spring, 2007 4 30 39 19 8 100

Spain Spring, 2015 6 19 41 25 9 100
Spring, 2014 3 15 48 26 7 100

Spring, 2013 10 28 34 17 12 100

Spring, 2012 9 27 34 20 11 100

Spring, 2011 10 36 31 14 10 100

Spring, 2010 4 36 35 9 16 100

Spring, 2009 3 33 35 9 20 100

Spring, 2007 3 32 37 12 17 100

United Kingdom | Spring, 2015 3 15 38 28 16 100
Spring, 2014 4 21 38 25 12 100

Spring, 2013 4 34 30 9 23 100

Spring, 2012 3 35 32 11 19 100

Spring, 2011 7 43 24 7 19 100

Spring, 2010 6 40 26 6 22 100

Spring, 2009 5 40 26 7 21 100

Spring, 2007 4 43 26 5 23 100
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Q12d. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or

very unfavorable opinion of

? d. Russia

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Russia Spring, 2015 63 30 4 1 2 100
Spring, 2014 51 41 5 1 2 100

Spring, 2013 29 54 11 3 3 100

Spring, 2012 42 43 9 2 4 100

Spring, 2011 41 43 9 2 5 100

Spring, 2010 43 44 7 2 4 100

Spring, 2009 40 47 8 2 3 100

Spring, 2007 47 42 7 1 4 100

Ukraine Spring, 2015 5 16 27 45 7 100
Spring, 2014* 5 17 29 43 6 100

Q12e. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or
very unfavorable opinion of ___ ? e. European Union
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

France Spring, 2015 8 a7 32 13 0 100
Spring, 2014 6 48 28 18 (o] 100

Spring, 2013 5 36 38 20 0 100

Spring, 2012 10 50 28 12 0 100

Spring, 2011 14 49 26 11 0 100

Spring, 2010 13 51 28 9 0 100

Spring, 2009 12 50 28 9 (0] 100

Spring, 2007 9 53 27 11 0 100

Spring, 2004 12 57 22 9 1 100

Germany Spring, 2015 7 51 34 6 2 100
Spring, 2014 7 59 27 4 2 100

Spring, 2013 7 53 29 6 4 100

Spring, 2012 12 56 27 4 1 100

Spring, 2011 8 58 27 5 1 100

Spring, 2010 11 51 28 7 3 100

Spring, 2009 8 57 26 6 3 100

Spring, 2007 12 56 24 6 2 100

Spring, 2004 13 45 33 6 3 100

Italy Spring, 2015 10 54 24 8 3 100
Spring, 2014 5 41 34 16 4 100

Spring, 2013 10 48 26 10 6 100

Spring, 2012 10 49 25 10 6 100

Spring, 2007 18 60 10 3 8 100

Poland Spring, 2015 9 63 19 3 6 100
Spring, 2014 13 59 18 4 7 100

Spring, 2013 8 60 24 4 5 100

Spring, 2012 10 59 20 5 6 100

Spring, 2011 14 60 16 3 7 100

Spring, 2010 21 60 12 2 5 100

Spring, 2009 15 62 12 3 7 100

Spring, 2007 23 60 10 1 7 100

Spain Spring, 2015 15 48 22 12 4 100
Spring, 2014 8 42 34 14 3 100

Spring, 2013 14 32 35 17 2 100

Spring, 2012 18 42 24 14 2 100

Spring, 2011 23 49 17 7 3 100

Spring, 2010 15 62 15 3 4 100

Spring, 2009 15 62 14 2 6 100

Spring, 2007 16 64 12 3 5 100
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Q12e. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or

very unfavorable opinion of

? e. European Union

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

United Kingdom | Spring, 2015 13 38 24 17 8 100
Spring, 2014 12 40 22 19 7 100

Spring, 2013 7 36 26 22 9 100

Spring, 2012 9 36 26 20 8 100

Spring, 2011 13 38 22 19 8 100

Spring, 2010 9 40 21 21 10 100

Spring, 2009 8 42 21 18 10 100

Spring, 2007 10 42 21 16 10 100

Spring, 2004 13 41 21 15 9 100

Russia Spring, 2015 7 24 40 20 9 100
Spring, 2014 30 35 17 9 100

Spring, 2013 12 51 16 6 15 100

Spring, 2012 12 47 15 4 22 100

Spring, 2011 15 49 14 5 17 100

Spring, 2010 19 50 12 3 16 100

Spring, 2009 16 53 13 4 15 100

Spring, 2007 15 47 15 3 20 100

Spring, 2004 11 51 13 5 21 100

Ukraine Spring, 2015 27 45 15 4 9 100
Spring, 2014* 24 49 14 6 8 100

Q12f. Please tell me if you have

a very favorable,

somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or

very unfavorable opinion of ___ ? f. NATO, that is, North Atlantic Treaty Organization
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

United States Spring, 2015 9 40 20 11 20 100
Spring, 2013 9 40 17 10 24 100

Spring, 2012 12 39 15 7 26 100

Spring, 2011 14 40 17 7 22 100

Spring, 2010 13 41 15 6 25 100

Fall, 2009 11 42 14 10 23 100

Canada Spring, 2015 10 46 18 5 22 100
Spring, 2013 9 48 13 6 23 100

France Spring, 2015 7 57 26 9 1 100
Spring, 2013 6 52 29 12 1 100

Spring, 2012 59 21 10 1 100

Spring, 2011 10 60 23 7 1 100

Spring, 2010 6 62 24 7 2 100

Fall, 2009 12 59 20 7 1 100

Germany Spring, 2015 7 48 29 7 9 100
Spring, 2013 5 54 27 3 10 100

Spring, 2012 8 57 26 4 5 100

Spring, 2011 6 54 29 4 7 100

Spring, 2010 7 50 27 6 9 100

Fall, 2009 14 59 18 4 4 100

Italy Spring, 2015 11 53 18 8 9 100
Spring, 2013 11 49 18 7 16 100

Spring, 2012 12 49 18 7 14 100

Fall, 2009 11 53 14 2 20 100

Poland Spring, 2015 9 65 14 2 11 100
Spring, 2013 7 57 17 3 16 100

Spring, 2012 11 59 16 3 11 100

Spring, 2011 12 60 11 2 14 100

Spring, 2010 18 59 9 1 13 100

Fall, 2009 17 58 8 2 15 100

Spring, 2007 15 57 13 4 11 100
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Q12f. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or

very unfavorable opinion of ___ ? f. NATO, that is, North Atlantic Treaty Organization
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Spain Spring, 2015 10 37 24 16 13 100
Spring, 2013 11 31 29 18 11 100
Spring, 2012 12 33 26 20 10 100
Spring, 2011 15 47 21 11 6 100
Spring, 2010 6 47 23 5 19 100
Fall, 2009 7 49 20 8 15 100
United Kingdom | Spring, 2015 19 41 12 7 21 100
Spring, 2013 12 47 13 5 23 100
Spring, 2012 15 47 13 4 20 100
Spring, 2011 17 46 12 5 20 100
Spring, 2010 18 42 12 5 24 100
Fall, 2009 22 41 11 6 21 100
Russia Spring, 2015 3 9 30 50 8 100
Spring, 2013 4 23 32 18 22 100
Spring, 2012 4 18 31 21 27 100
Spring, 2011 9 28 26 17 19 100
Spring, 2010 8 32 26 14 20 100
Fall, 2009 4 20 36 22 18 100
Spring, 2007 5 25 28 20 22 100
Ukraine Spring, 2015 20 38 18 9 16 100
Q12o0. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or
very unfavorable opinion of ____ ? 0. Germany
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 7 28 37 19 8 100
Spring, 2014 11 42 28 11 8 100
Spring, 2011 20 58 9 3 10 100
Spring, 2010 22 53 10 2 12 100
Spring, 2007 22 55 10 2 12 100
Spring, 2006 22 55 10 4 9 100
Spring, 2005 21 58 10 3 8 100
Ukraine Spring, 2015 26 51 12 3 9 100
Spring, 2014* 27 55 9 3 6 100
Q15a. Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely
disagree with the following statement. a. there are parts of neighboring countries that really
belong to us.
Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 24 37 18 11 10 100
Spring, 2014 28 33 18 10 11 100
Fall, 2009 19 39 19 10 13 100
Summer, 2002 26 38 14 4 19 100
Fall, 1992 19 17 15 11 37 100
Spring, 1991 10 12 22 26 30 100
Q19c. Do you think the government of respects the
personal freedoms of its people or don't you think so? c. Russia
No — does not
Yes - respects respect
personal personal
freedoms freedoms DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 63 29 8 100
Spring, 2014 57 32 11 100
Spring, 2008 45 44 12 100
Ukraine Spring, 2015 12 78 10 100
Spring, 2014* 17 70 14 100
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Q19d. Do you think the government of respects the
personal freedoms of its people or don't you think so? d. Ukraine
No — does not
Yes - respects respect
personal personal
freedoms freedoms DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 8 83 9 100
Spring, 2014 14 73 13 100
Ukraine Spring, 2015 32 55 13 100
Spring, 2014* 37 50 13 100
Q25a. For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do the right thing
regarding world affairs — a lot of confidence, some confidence, not too much confidence or no
confidence at all. a. U.S. President Barack Obama
A lot of Some Not too much No confidence
confidence confidence confidence at all DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 3 8 24 62 3 100
Spring, 2014 4 11 27 53 5 100
Spring, 2013 6 23 35 16 20 100
Spring, 2012 10 26 27 17 21 100
Spring, 2011 15 26 29 14 16 100
Spring, 2010 9 32 28 9 22 100
Spring, 2009 7 30 31 9 23 100
Ukraine Spring, 2015 19 32 27 11 11 100
Spring, 2014* 18 36 25 13 8 100

Q25d. For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do the right thing
regarding world affairs — a lot of confidence, some confidence, not too much confidence or no
confidence at all. d. Russian President Vladimir Putin

A lot of Some Not too much No confidence

confidence confidence confidence at all DK/Refused Total

United States Spring, 2015 2 19 26 49 5 100
Spring, 2014 3 13 27 53 5 100

Spring, 2012 4 24 29 25 18 100

Spring, 2008 2 26 22 26 25 100

Spring, 2007 2 28 25 25 21 100

Spring, 2006 3 30 26 19 22 100

May, 2003 2 39 28 19 13 100

Canada Spring, 2015 2 15 31 45 6 100
Spring, 2007 4 32 26 22 17 100

May, 2003 6 48 21 13 13 100

France Spring, 2015 3 12 29 56 0 100
Spring, 2014 4 12 26 59 0 100

Spring, 2012 2 10 31 57 0 100

Spring, 2008 1 16 30 52 1 100

Spring, 2007 2 17 36 45 0 100

Spring, 2006 2 22 33 43 1 100

May, 2003 5 43 27 25 1 100

August, 2001 2 12 39 38 9 100

Germany Spring, 2015 5 18 36 40 2 100
Spring, 2014 3 19 33 44 1 100

Spring, 2012 4 18 39 38 2 100

Spring, 2008 7 31 31 29 2 100

Spring, 2007 5 27 37 29 2 100

Spring, 2006 5 45 29 17 4 100

May, 2003 24 51 18 6 1 100

August, 2001 4 37 31 24 4 100

Italy Spring, 2015 2 16 43 34 5 100
Spring, 2014 2 16 40 38 4 100

Spring, 2012 2 15 38 35 10 100

Spring, 2007 2 24 36 24 14 100

May, 2003 5 39 35 12 8 100

August, 2001 3 21 36 13 28 100
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Q25d. For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do the right thing
regarding world affairs — a lot of confidence, some confidence, not too much confidence or no
confidence at all. d. Russian President Vladimir Putin

A lot of Some Not too much No confidence
confidence confidence confidence at all DK/Refused Total
Poland Spring, 2015 1 8 26 61 3 100
Spring, 2014 1 7 29 57 4 100
Spring, 2012 3 16 37 37 8 100
Spring, 2008 1 13 38 40 7 100
Spring, 2007 0 7 37 44 12 100
Spain Spring, 2015 1 5 44 48 3 100
Spring, 2014 1 6 29 58 5 100
Spring, 2012 2 8 42 45 4 100
Spring, 2008 1 9 32 48 11 100
Spring, 2007 2 5 33 43 17 100
Spring, 2006 1 9 31 46 13 100
May, 2003 5 26 24 33 13 100
United Kingdom | Spring, 2015 2 12 27 53 6 100
Spring, 2014 5 15 32 40 7 100
Spring, 2012 3 18 34 36 9 100
Spring, 2008 3 25 24 32 16 100
Spring, 2007 3 34 26 21 16 100
Spring, 2006 3 30 27 24 16 100
May, 2003 10 43 23 13 10 100
August, 2001 1 25 35 22 17 100
Russia Spring, 2015 66 22 7 2 2 100
Spring, 2014 52 31 11 3 3 100
Spring, 2012 37 32 16 8 7 100
Spring, 2011 36 39 14 5 6 100
Spring, 2010 45 32 12 4 7 100
Spring, 2009 39 42 11 3 4 100
Spring, 2008 53 30 10 3 4 100
Spring, 2007 46 38 8 2 6 100
Spring, 2006 27 48 13 4 8 100
May, 2003 28 48 19 3 1 100
Ukraine Spring, 2015 3 7 19 65 5 100
Spring, 2014* 4 7 16 69 5 100
Q25f. For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do the right thing
regarding world affairs — a lot of confidence, some confidence, not too much confidence or no
confidence at all. f. German Chancellor Angela Merkel
A lot of Some Not too much No confidence
confidence confidence confidence at all DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 6 22 38 28 6 100
Spring, 2014 7 24 35 21 13 100
Spring, 2012 16 32 16 7 29 100
Spring, 2011 16 31 19 6 28 100
Spring, 2010 11 31 18 4 35 100
Spring, 2009 7 33 20 5 34 100
Spring, 2008 14 35 20 8 24 100
Spring, 2007 12 32 19 6 31 100
Spring, 2006 9 31 18 5 37 100
Ukraine Spring, 2015 21 35 25 8 11 100
Spring, 2014* 17 43 22 9 10 100
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Q27. In your opinion, how much of a military threat, if at all, is Russia to its
neighboring countries, aside from Ukraine? A major threat, a minor threat or not
a threat?
Major threat Minor threat Not a threat DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2015 59 33 4 4 100
Canada Spring, 2015 44 42 8 7 100
France Spring, 2015 51 40 8 0 100
Germany Spring, 2015 38 48 13 1 100
Italy Spring, 2015 44 34 15 7 100
Poland Spring, 2015 70 19 4 6 100
Spain Spring, 2015 49 38 10 4 100
United Kingdom | Spring, 2015 53 36 7 4 100
Ukraine Spring, 2015 47 34 13 6 100
Q28. In your opinion, how much of a military threat is NATO to our country? A
major threat, a minor threat or not a threat?
Major threat Minor threat Not a threat DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 50 31 10 8 100
Q34. In general, do you think the dissolution of the Soviet Union
has been a good thing or a bad thing for (survey country)?
Good thing Bad thing DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 17 69 14 100
Ukraine Spring, 2015 47 34 19 100
Q46a. Do you support or oppose Ukraine becoming a member of
each of the following? a. NATO
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 3 83 13 100
Q46b. Do you support or oppose Ukraine becoming a member of
each of the following? b. the European Union
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 14 68 18 100
Q46c¢. Do you support or oppose Ukraine becoming a member of
each of the following? c. the Eurasian Economic Union (Belarus,
Kazakhstan, Russia, Armenia)
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 45 40 15 100
Q47. Who is most to blame for the violence in eastern Ukraine? Pro-Russian separatists in Ukraine, the Ukrainian government, Russia or Western
countries, such as those in Europe and the U.S.?
Western
countries,
Pro-Russian such as those More than
separatists in Ukrainian in Europe and one named All of the None of the
Ukraine government Russia the U.S. (voL) above (VOL) above (VOL) DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2015 15 13 42 5 0 1 1 22 100
Canada Spring, 2015 18 5 37 7 2 2 0 29 100
France Spring, 2015 30 14 44 9 o 1 0 2 100
Germany Spring, 2015 25 9 29 12 3 5 0 17 100
Italy Spring, 2015 22 7 29 6 7 4 1 23 100
Poland Spring, 2015 15 8 57 3 5 5 o 8 100
Spain Spring, 2015 15 9 37 8 3 5 1 21 100
United Kingdom | Spring, 2015 17 7 40 7 2 2 1 24 100
Russia Spring, 2015 4 26 2 50 8 4 0 4 100
Ukraine Spring, 2015 9 8 45 6 16 12 0 3 100

In Russia, the question asked 'Who is most to blame for the violence in eastern Ukraine? Rebels from the self-declared republics of Luhans'k
and Donets'k, the government in Kyiv, Russia or Western countries, such as those inEurope and the U.S.?" In Ukraine the question asked

‘Who is most to blame for the violence in eastern Ukraine? Rebels from the self-declared republics of Luhans'k and Donets'k, the Ukrainian

government, Russia or Western countries, such as thosein Europe and the U.S.?"
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Q48a. In response to the situation involving Russia and Ukraine,
do you support or oppose each of the following actions? a. NATO
sending arms to the Ukrainian government

Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2015 46 43 11 100
Canada Spring, 2015 44 41 15 100
France Spring, 2015 40 59 0 100
Germany Spring, 2015 19 77 4 100
Italy Spring, 2015 22 65 13 100
Poland Spring, 2015 50 36 14 100
Spain Spring, 2015 25 66 9 100
United Kingdom | Spring, 2015 42 45 13 100
Q48b. In response to the situation involving Russia and Ukraine,
do you support or oppose each of the following actions? b.
Ukraine becoming a member of NATO
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2015 62 28 11 100
Canada Spring, 2015 65 18 17 100
France Spring, 2015 55 44 1 100
Germany Spring, 2015 36 57 7 100
Italy Spring, 2015 35 46 19 100
Poland Spring, 2015 59 24 17 100
Spain Spring, 2015 57 29 14 100
United Kingdom | Spring, 2015 57 25 18 100
Q48c. In response to the situation involving Russia and Ukraine,
do you support or oppose each of the following actions? c.
Ukraine becoming a member of the EU
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
France Spring, 2015 46 53 1 100
Germany Spring, 2015 41 54 5 100
Italy Spring, 2015 37 47 16 100
Poland Spring, 2015 60 24 16 100
Spain Spring, 2015 65 25 10 100
United Kingdom | Spring, 2015 53 33 14 100
Q48d. In response to the situation involving Russia and Ukraine,
do you support or oppose each of the following actions? d.
Economic aid to Ukraine provided by Western countries
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2015 62 30 8 100
Canada Spring, 2015 75 14 11 100
France Spring, 2015 67 33 100
Germany Spring, 2015 71 25 5 100
Italy Spring, 2015 44 41 15 100
Poland Spring, 2015 77 14 9 100
Spain Spring, 2015 77 17 7 100
United Kingdom | Spring, 2015 68 21 11 100
Q49a. Please tell me whether you support or oppose each of the
following for our country. a. joining NATO
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 53 32 15 100
Q49Db. Please tell me whether you support or oppose each of the
following for our country. b. joining the EU
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 67 22 11 100

Www.pewresearch.org




53

Q49c. Please tell me whether you support or oppose each of the
following for our country. c. getting arms from NATO
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 54 32 15 100
Q49d. Please tell me whether you support or oppose each of the
following for our country. d. joining the Eurasian Economic Union
with Russia
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 12 72 15 100
Q49e. Please tell me whether you support or oppose each of the
following for our country. e. getting economic aid from Western
countries
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 71 17 12 100
Q50. In your opinion, should the economic sanctions imposed on Russia by the
European Union and the United States be increased, decreased or kept about the
same as they are now?
About the
Increased Decreased same DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2015 28 10 53 9 100
Canada Spring, 2015 28 9 48 15 100
France Spring, 2015 25 25 49 0 100
Germany Spring, 2015 20 29 46 5 100
Italy Spring, 2015 30 18 34 19 100
Poland Spring, 2015 49 13 26 13 100
Spain Spring, 2015 24 16 49 11 100
United Kingdom | Spring, 2015 23 12 53 12 100
Ukraine Spring, 2015 65 12 13 10 100
Q51. Thinking about the future of the Donets'k and Lugans'k regions which of the following would
you prefer?
They should They should
remain a part remain a part
of Ukraine on of Ukraine but
the same receive They should
terms as greater become They should
before the autonomy independent become a part
crisis from Kyiv states of Russia DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 11 21 35 24 10 100
Ukraine Spring, 2015 51 33 4 2 10 100

In Russia, question read 'Thinking about the future of the self-declared republics of Luhans'k and Donets'k ..."

Q52. If Russia got into a serious military conflict with one of its
neighboring countries that is our NATO ally, do you think (survey
country) should or should not use military force to defend that
country?
Yes, should No, should
use military not use
force military force DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2015 56 37 7 100
Canada Spring, 2015 53 36 11 100
France Spring, 2015 47 53 0 100
Germany Spring, 2015 38 58 4 100
Italy Spring, 2015 40 51 9 100
Poland Spring, 2015 48 34 17 100
Spain Spring, 2015 48 47 5 100
United Kingdom | Spring, 2015 49 37 14 100
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Q53. And do you think the United States would or would not use
military force to defend that country?
Would use Would not use
military force military force DK/Refused Total
Canada Spring, 2015 72 18 10 100
France Spring, 2015 65 34 1 100
Germany Spring, 2015 68 26 6 100
Italy Spring, 2015 68 23 10 100
Poland Spring, 2015 49 31 20 100
Spain Spring, 2015 70 21 9 100
United Kingdom | Spring, 2015 66 24 10 100
Q58. In your opinion, which one of the following is causing the most harm to our economy —
Western sanctions, falling oil prices or current government economic policies?
Current
government
Western Falling oil economic None of these
sanctions prices policies (voL) DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 33 33 25 2 6 100
Q79aukr. What kind of influence the group is having on the way things are going in (survey
country). Is the influence of very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad in
(survey country)? aukr. the current government in Kyiv
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 4 28 38 21 9 100
Spring, 2014* 9 38 26 16 11 100
Q79bukr. What kind of influence the group is having on the way things are going in (survey
country). Is the influence of very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad in
(survey country)? bukr. the Ukrainian military
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 26 46 13 4 10 100
Spring, 2014* 19 50 15 7 10 100
Q79c. What kind of influence the group is having on the way things are going in (survey country).
Is the influence of very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad in (survey
country)? c. media - television, radio, newspapers, magazines
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 9 48 26 9 9 100
Spring, 2014* 14 47 22 9 7 100
Q79e. Please tell me what kind of influence the group is having on the way things are going in
(survey country). Is the influence of very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad
in (survey country)? e. court system
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 2 9 31 45 14 100
Spring, 2014* 3 9 35 41 11 100
Q81a. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President
Vladimir Putin is handling each of the following areas? a.
relations with Ukraine
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 83 13 4 100
Q81b. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President
Vladimir Putin is handling each of the following areas? b. the
economy
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 70 23 6 100
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Q81c. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President
Vladimir Putin is handling each of the following areas? c.
relations with the European Union

Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 82 11 7 100
Q81d. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President
Vladimir Putin is handling each of the following areas? d. energy
policy
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 73 14 13 100
Q81le. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President
Vladimir Putin is handling each of the following areas? e.
relations with the United States
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 85 10 5 100
Q81f. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President
Vladimir Putin is handling each of the following areas? f.
relations with China
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 90 4 5 100
Q81g. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President
Vladimir Putin is handling each of the following areas? g.
corruption
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 62 29 8 100
Q82. In your opinion, has President Putin's handling of the situation in Ukraine
led people in other countries to have a more favorable opinion of Russia, a less
favorable opinion or has it made no difference?
More Less
favorable favorable No difference DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 27 37 25 11 100
Spring, 2014 43 26 22 9 100
Q83. In your opinion, how much of an effect have the Western sanctions on
Russia had on our economy major effect, minor effect or no effect at all?
No effect at
Major effect Minor effect all DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2015 45 41 8 5 100
Q90. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Petro Poroshenko
is handling his job as president?
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 33 43 24 100
Q91a. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Petro
Poroshenko is handling each of the following areas? a. the
economy
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 22 62 16 100
Q91b. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Petro
Poroshenko is handling each of the following areas? b. ...
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 27 61 12 100
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Q91c. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Petro
Poroshenko is handling each of the following areas? c. relations

with the EU
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 52 33 15 100
Q91d. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Petro
Poroshenko is handling each of the following areas? d. relations
with Russia
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 26 57 17 100
Q91le. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Petro
Poroshenko is handling each of the following areas? e. the
military conflict in eastern Ukraine
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 28 57 15 100
Q92. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Arseniy
Yatsenyuk is handling his job as prime minister?
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 23 60 18 100
Q93. Which is more important for Ukraine - to have strong ties with the European Union or to have
strong ties with Russia?
Both equally
European important
Union Russia (voL) Neither (VOL) DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 57 11 22 6 4 100
Spring, 2014* 50 11 26 9 5 100
Q94. In your opinion, should Ukraine remain one, united country
or should regions that want to leave be allowed to secede?
Remain Allowed to
united secede DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 85 10 5 100
Spring, 2014* 87 6 7 100
Q95. Do you think that the military is making progress in its campaign against the
pro-Russian separatists in eastern Ukraine, losing ground or are things about the
same as they have been?
Making About the
progress Losing ground same DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 23 21 40 16 100
Q96. To end the conflict in eastern Ukraine, which one of the following solutions
do you think is best?
Use military Negotiate a
force to fight settlement
the pro- with the
Russian separatists Both/Neither
separatists and Russia (vOoL) DK/Refused Total
Ukraine Spring, 2015 23 47 19 11 100






